Page 1 of 4
Tempco Instruction Manual
3/16 DIN Solid State Temperature Controller–
Relay Output–Solid State Output–For Heating
TEC-704
The TEC-704 is designed to fit panel cutouts that are 2.68"(68mm) square. 3" minimum
depth is required to provide clearance for rear terminal connections.
Input

0
3 4 5 7 8
0Ordering Code:
Output 2  box 6
0 = Not Available
Signal Input  box 2
1 = Thermocouple: Type J
2 = Thermocouple: Type K
3 = RTD: 100 ohm PT, DIN 0.00385
4 = RTD: 100 ohm PT, JIS 0.00392
9 = Other
Power Input  box 1
4 = 90-264 VAC 50/60 Hz
Output 1  box 5
1 = Relay: 5A / 240 VAC
2 = Pulse dc for SSR drive: 20 VDC (20 mA max)
3 = 4-20 mA, linear (max load 500 ohms)
4 = 0-20 mA, linear (max load 500 ohms)
5 = 0-10 VDC, linear (min. impedance 500K ohms)
9 = Other
Communication  box 8
0 = Not Available
Alarm  box 7
0 = None
1 = Relay: 2A / 240 VAC Deviation alarm
Standard Range Code box 3
4 = 0 to 300°C       C = 50 to 550°F
6 = 0 to 600°C       E = 50 to 850°F
                             F = 50 to 1100°F
Available for large volume orders.
Consult Tempco for more information.
2 = 0 to 100°C       A = 50 to 200°F
3 = 0 to 200°C       B = 50 to 400°F
5 = 0 to 400°C       D = 50 to 750°F
7 = 0 to 800°C       G = 50 to 1400°F
8 = 0 to 1200°C     H = 0 to 2200°F
9 = Other
Control Mode  box 4
1 = On - Off
2 = Proportional
If the control still does not function after these points have
been checked, the instrument should be returned to
Tempco for inspection. Make sure to use adequate
packing materials to prevent damage during shipment.
Note that no products returned can be accepted without
a completed Return Material Authorization (RMA) form.
WARRANTY
Tempco Electric Heater Corporation is pleased to offer
suggestions on the use of its products. However, Tempco makes
no warranties or representations of any sort regarding the fitness
for use, or the application of its products by the Purchaser. The
selection, application, or use of Tempco products is the
Purchaser's responsibility. No claims will be allowed for any
damages or losses, whether direct, indirect, incidental, special, or
consequential. Specifications are subject to change without
notice. In addition, Tempco reserves the right to make changes–
without notification to the Purchaser–to materials or processing
that do not affect compliance with any applicable specification.
TEC Temperature Controllers are warranted to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for two (2) years after
delivery to the first purchaser for use. Tempco's sole